

DOCKET No. 2020-01

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

CAESAR HEALTH PLAN, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

LIVIA CLEOPATRA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER
OCTOBER 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	V
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. GALEN’S FRAUDULENT MARKETING SCHEME DIRECTLY CAUSED CAESAR'S ECONOMIC INJURIES AND SATISFIES THE PROXIMATE CAUSE REQUIREMENTS MANDATED FOR CIVIL RICO STANDING.....	11
A. <i>Galen targeted both insurance companies and physicians in its fraudulent marketing scheme and Caesar paid for prescriptions it otherwise would not have paid for without the fraud.</i>	13
1. Galen’s targeted and intentional fraudulent marketing scheme established a direct connection to Caesar—the only entity that could pay for the drug and increase Galen’s profits.	15
2. Prescribing physicians do not constitute an intervening cause that severs the chain of proximate cause between Galen and Caesar.....	18

3. Caesar as an individual company is not required to have relied on Galen’s fraudulent marketing to prove the direct connection required between the harm and the fraudulent scheme.	22
<i>B. Caesar’s claim of proximate cause is further supported by the interests in justice and administrability outlined in the Holmes factor test.</i>	<i>24</i>
II. CLEOPATRA VIOLATED CAESAR’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN SHE ORDERED THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF MEDICAL RECORDS FROM THE NON-PERVASIVELY REGULATED BUSINESS WITHOUT PROVIDING AN OPPORTUNITY FOR PRECOMPLIANCE REVIEW BEFORE A NEUTRAL DECISION MAKER; THAT REQUIRED REVIEW WAS ESTABLISHED LAW AT THE TIME OF THE INJURY, THEREFORE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CANNOT SHIELD CLEOPATRA FROM LIABILITY.	27
<i>A. The warrantless search ordered by Cleopatra was not reasonable under the Fourth Amendment because it did not afford Caesar an opportunity for precompliance review before a neutral decision maker which is required by Patel.</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>B. The warrantless search conducted by Cleopatra was not reasonable under the Fourth Amendment because Caesar is not operating in a pervasively regulated industry. Even if Caesar was subject to the Burger exception given to pervasively regulated industries, the respondent’s administrative scheme does not pass the Burger requirements.</i>	<i>32</i>
1. Caesar Health Plan, a health insurance company, is not a pervasively regulated business, therefore, the Burger exception does not apply, and the search violated Caesar’s Fourth Amendment rights.	33
2. Even if Caesar is a pervasively regulated business, the search ordered by Cleopatra does not meet the third Burger factor because the authorizing statute did not provide a constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant.	34
<i>C. Cleopatra is not entitled to qualified immunity from liability under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 because she violated Caesar’s clearly established Fourth Amendment rights.</i>	<i>37</i>
1. The Fourteenth Circuit’s overly fact-specific analysis of Patel overestimates how factually similar established law must be to defeat qualified immunity.	38

2. Cleopatra had fair warning that the Fourth Amendment required providing an opportunity for precompliance review of warrantless administrative subpoenas. 40

CONCLUSION 41

APPENDIX 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	38
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	38
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	11, 12, 23
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	passim
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	28, 37, 39
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	40
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofect</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	19
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	passim
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	39
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	27

<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	27, 33
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	passim
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	37
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	37
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	38
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS:	
<i>Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Product Liab. Litig.</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3rd Cir. 2015)	13, 15, 16, 23
<i>Benjamin v. Stemple</i> , 915 F.3d 1066 (6th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	13, 16, 19, 20
<i>Painters and Allied Trades Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> , 943 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Center of Rochester v. Abbott Lab.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	14, 22
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	34, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. IV 1, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1

UNITED STATES CODE:

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1
